LEGAL NOTICE NO. 89

## REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

THE POLICE SERVICE ACT, CHAP. 15:01

## ORDER

## Made by the President under section 75(a) of the Police Service Act

## THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE (FURTHER EXTENSION OF SERVICE) ORDER, 2024

WHEREAS Mrs. Erla Harewood-Christopher was appointed to the office of Commissioner of Police with effect from 3rd February, 2023:

And whereas Mrs. Erla Harewood-Christopher was to compulsorily retire from the Trinidad and Tobago Police Service on 15th May, 2023:

And whereas, by Legal Notice No. 149 of 2023, the service of Mrs. Erla Harewood-Christopher, in the office of Commissioner of Police, was extended for a period of one year with effect from 15th May, 2023:

And whereas the extended period of service by Mrs. Erla Harewood-Christopher in the office of Commissioner of Police will expire on 14th May, 2024:

And whereas it is considered necessary in the national interest to further extend the service of Mrs. Erla Harewood-Christopher, in the office of Commissioner of Police, subject to an annual review:

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 75(a) of the Act, it is hereby ordered as follows:

1. This Order may be cited as the Commissioner of Police (Further Citation Extension of Service) Order, 2024.

2. The service of Mrs. Erla Harewood-Christopher, in the office of Further Commissioner of Police, is extended for a period of one year with effect extension of from 15th May, 2024.

Dated this 13th day of May, 2024.

C. HEMLEE Secretary to Cabinet

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, CARONI REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO—2024